## ORDINANCE

## AUTHORIZING PAYMENT FOR ELECTION SERVICES FOR THE JUNE 8, 2019 RUNOFF ELECTION WITH THE BEXAR COUNTY ELECTIONS ADMINISTRATOR IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$818,250.43.

\* \* \* \* \*

**WHEREAS,** the City of San Antonio has historically contracted with the Bexar County Elections Administrator to conduct its municipal elections jointly with other political subdivisions within the county and provide services relating to the elections; and

**WHEREAS**, the May 4, 2019 general election resulted in the necessity to hold a runoff election on Saturday, June 8, 2019, for the offices of the Mayor and City Council Districts 2, 4, and 6; and

WHEREAS, Ordinance 2019-03-21-0231, passed and approved on March 21, 2019, in accordance with Section 31.092 of the Texas Election Code, authorized a contract with the Bexar County Elections Administrator to provide election services to the City in connection with the general and, if necessary, runoff elections, but payment for a runoff was not authorized at that time as the costs were unknown; NOW THEREFORE:

## BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:

**SECTION 1**. Funding for this ordinance is available as part of the Fiscal Year 2019 budget as set forth in the table below.

Amount	Cost Center	General Ledger	Fund
\$818,250.43	2701010001	5201030	11001000

**SECTION 2**. Payment not to exceed the budgeted amount is authorized to the Bexar County Elections Administrator and should be encumbered with a purchase order.

**SECTION 3.** A copy of the contract for election services is attached and incorporated as **Attachment 1.** The cost estimates provided by the Administrator are set out on Exhibits "C" and "D", attached and incorporated into the contract.

**SECTION 4.** Payment not to exceed the budgeted amount is authorized to Bexar County Elections Office for election services in connection with the Saturday, June 8, 2019 runoff election, and should be encumbered with a purchase order. Bexar County shall refund to the City any and all City of San Antonio funds remaining after the payment of all election costs.

**SECTION 5**. The financial allocations in this Ordinance are subject to approval by the Director of Finance, City of San Antonio. The Director may, subject to concurrence by the City Manager or designee, correct allocations to specific SAP Fund Numbers, SAP Project Definitions, SAP WBS Elements, SAP Internal Orders, SAP Fund Centers, SAP Cost Centers, SAP Functional

THIS IS A PROPOSED DRAFT AND WILL BE REPLACED BY THE FINAL, SIGNED ORDINANCE OR RESOLUTION ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL.

Areas, SAP Funds Reservation Document Numbers and SAP GL Accounts as necessary to carry out the purpose of this Ordinance.

**SECTION 6.** This ordinance is effective immediately, if approved by eight or more affirmative votes; otherwise, it is effective on the tenth day from the date of passage.

**PASSED AND APPROVED** this 13<sup>h</sup> day of June 2019.

M A Y O R Ron Nirenberg

ATTEST:

## **APPROVED AS TO FORM:**

Leticia M. Vacek, City Clerk

Andrew Segovia, City Attorney